1 State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/8/01 H3/20/01 A Bill 2 Act 1477 of 2001 83rd General Assembly HOUSE BILL 2027 3 Regular Session, 2001 4 By: Representative Clemons 5 6 7 For An Act To Be Entitled 8 AN ACT TO ALLOW MUNICIPAL HOUSING AUTHORITIES 9 ACCESS TO INFORMATION ON THEIR RESIDENTS IN THE 10 11 FILES OF THE ARKANSAS EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 12 13 **Subtitle** 14 15 AN ACT TO ALLOW MUNICIPAL HOUSING 16 AUTHORITIES ACCESS TO INFORMATION ON THEIR RESIDENTS IN THE FILES OF THE 17 18 ARKANSAS EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT. 19 20 21 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 22 23 SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 11-10-314(e)(5)(A), concerning public housing 24 agencies access to certain wage and unemployment compensation information, is 25 amended to read as follows: 26 (5)(A) Officers or employees of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and representatives of a public housing agency 27 shall be entitled to certain wage and unemployment compensation information 28 29 with respect to individuals applying for or participating in any housing assistance program administered by the United States Department of Housing and 30 31 Urban Development as provided for in Section 303 of the Social Security Act at 42 U.S.C. § 503, but only as and to the extent mandated by Section 904(c) of 32 33 Pub. L. No. 100-628, the McKinney Homeless Act, and implementing regulations. All requests received by the director under this subsection shall be 34 35 processed within three (3) business days. 36 /s/ Clemons APPROVED: 4/11/2001

RCK759